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REPORTS

DATE:

3~26-/3




Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD

From: Ben J. Arguijo <bjarguijo@basinenv.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2013 7:18 PM

To: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD

Cc: ‘Jeffrey P Dann’; Jason Henry'

Subject: Plains' Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6 (Historical) Release Site (1R-2637)
Attachments: ChevronGrayburg_SiteLocationMap1.pdf; ChevronGrayburg_SiteLocationMap2.pdf;

ChevronGrayburgSec6_GradientMap_03142013.pdf;
ChevronGrayburg_ConcentrationMap1Q2013.pdf;
ChevronGrayburg_AerialLocationMap.pdf; ChevronGrayburg_Historical Aerials
1957-2012.pdf; ChevronGrayburg_Baseline MW-5 thru MW-7.pdf;
ChevronGrayburg_Soil Chemistry Table.pdf; ChevronGrayburg_GW Chemistry Table.pdf;
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6 Initial C141.pdf; ChevronGrayburg_NearbyOGWells.pdf

Dear Mr. Hansen,

I am writing in response to the “Ground Water Monitoring Well Location Approval (1R-2637})” and “Extension Request”
for Plains’ Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6 (Historical) Release Site (1R-2637), dated September 27, 2012, and December
10, 2012, respectively.

in partial fulfillment of the “Well Location Approval”, three (3) additional monitor wells (MW-5 through MW-7) were
installed at the Plains release site from March 4 through March 7, 2013. During advancement of monitor well MW-7,
olfactory senses and photo-ionization detector (PID) technology indicated the presence of hydrocarbon contamination
beginning at approximately ten feet (10’) below ground surface (bgs). Since the location in question is well outside of the
flow path of the release and is over hundred feet (100°) to the west of the westernmost extent of the excavation, it was
determined that a second historical release had been encountered.

Prior to the advancement of proposed monitor well MW-8, on March 8, 2013, a site visit by a Basin Environmental Field
Supervisor familiar with the area (but who had not participated in previous remediation activities) revealed that a
Chevron tank battery had, at one point, stood adjacent to, and to the southwest of, the release site. Review of historical
aerial imagery unavailable at the time of excavation indicates that the tank battery was intact and operational from
approximately the mid-1970's to the early 2000’s (exact dates unknown). The geographic coordinates of proposed
monitor well MW-8 indicated that the well would have been drilled in, or adjacent to, the containment area of the
historical battery. Based on this information and consultation between representatives of Plains and Basin
Environmental, drilling activities were halted, and MW-8 was not advanced at the site.

Baseline groundwater sampling of monitor well MW-7 near the suspected second source indicates hydrocarbon
contamination well above that observed in monitor wells MW-1 through MW-6. The presence of phase-separated
hydrocarbons (PSH) was also detected during a follow-up gauging event conducted on March 14, 2013. An oil/water
interface probe indicated that the PSH thickness was approximately 0.48 inches.

Given 1.) the inferred groundwater gradient at the site is to the south-southwest, 2.) monitor well MW-7 is cross-
gradient and approximately one hundred and thirty feet (130’) to the west-southwest of the Plains release point, 3.) the
release volume (130 barrels) is not sufficient to account for the levels of contamination or PSH observed in MW-7, 4.)
groundwater contamination in the other monitor wells at the site is in the dissolved-phase, and 5.) the presence of the
historical tank battery, there is a strong possibility that the groundwater contamination at the site is at least partially
attributable to a second source.



Prior to the submission of a Groundwater Remediation Plan, Plains requests additional time to properly delineate the
extent of the dissolved-phase plume. To that end, a “Proposed Monitor Well Location Map” depicting the locations of up
to four (4) additional monitor wells to delineate the extent of the dissolved-phase plume will be submitted to your office
by May 31, 2013. Basin and Plains request that the NMOCD review this information (with attachments) and contact
Chevron requesting that they develop a Work Plan to address the delineation of the impacted soil and groundwater and
implement product recovery efforts.

For your convenience, the following documentation has been attached to this message:

Topographic Site Location Map (1”:2,000 scale)

Topographic Site Location Map (1”:500’ scale, depicting the historical tank battery and the locations of the on-
site monitor wells & proposed MW-8)

Groundwater Gradient Map

Groundwater Concentration Map

Aerial Map (1”:500’ scale, depicting the locations of the on-site monitor wells & proposed MW-8)
Historical aerial photographs of the area from 1957 — 2012 depicting the historical tank battery
Laboratory analytical results from the baseline sampling of monitor wells MW-5 through MW-7
Cumulative groundwater chemistry table (BTEX)

Cumulative soil chemistry table

Initial C-141

List of oil wells (and their associated API #'s) within a 1,000’ radius of the Plains release site

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me by telephone or email.

Respectfully,
Ben J. Arguijo

Ben J. Arguijo

Project Manager

Basin Environmental

3100 Plains Hwy.

P.O. Box 301

Lovington, NM 88260
p:(575)396-2378 m:(806)549-9597
f:{575)396-1429
bjarguijo@basinenv.com
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography March 18, 2013

Target Property:
Chevron Grayburg Historical II

Lovington, NM 88260

1978

1996

2009

2011

Scale

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750"

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500'

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500'

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500"

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500'

Details

Pane! #: 32103-G4, Lovington SW, NM/Flight Date: March 05,
1957

Panel #: 32103-G4, Lovington SW, NM;/Flight Date: July 02, 1978

Panel #: 32103-G4, Lovington SW, NM;/DOQQ - acquisition dates:

September 19, 1996

Panel #: 32103-G4, Lovington SW, NM;/Flight Year: 2009

Panel #: 32103-G4, Lovington SW, NM;/Flight Year: 2011

3546450.1
2

Source
EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR
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Analytical Report 459011

for
PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S

Project Manager: Ben Arguijo

Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

15-MAR-13

Collected By: Client

XENCO

Llaboratories

12600 West 1-20 East Odessa, Texas 79765

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-10-6-TX), Arizona (AZ0765), Arkansas (08-039-0), Connecticut (PH-0102), Florida (E871002)
Illinois (002082), Indiana (C-TX-02), lowa (392), Kansas (E-10380), Kentucky (45), Louisiana (03054)
New Hampshire (297408), New Jersey (TX007), New York (11763), Oklahoma (9218), Pennsylvania (68-03610)
Rhode Island (LAO00312), USDA (S-44102), DoD (L11-54)

Xenco-Atlanta (EPA Lab Code: GA00046):
Florida (E87429), North Carolina (483), South Carolina (98015), Kentucky (85), DoD ( L10-135)
Louisiana (04176), USDA (P330-07-00105)

Xenco-Tampa Mobile (EPA Lab code: FL0O1212): Florida (E84900)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)

Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-TX)
Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295-TX)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
Xenco Tucson (EPA Lab code:AZ000989): Arizona (AZ0758)
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15-MAR-13

Project Manager: Ben Arguijo
PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
1301 S. COUNTY ROAD 1150
Midland, TX 79706

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 459011
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)
Project Address: Lovington

Ben Arguijo:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 459011, All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 459011 will be filed for
60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respe, tfully, -
il CA—

Nicholas Straccione

Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Odessa - San Antonio - Tampa - Lakeland - Atlanta - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America
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Sample Id
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7

Sample Cross Reference 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sample Id
\' 03-08-13 12:35 459011-001
W 03-08-13 11:20 459011-002
W 03-08-13 10:05 459011-003

Page 3 of 39 Final 1.000



CASE NARRATIVE

XENCO Client Name: PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Laberatories Project Name: Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)
Project ID: Report Date: /5-MAR-13

Work Order Number(s): 459011 Date Received: 03/08/2013

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:
None

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:
Batch: LBA-909085 SVOAs by SW-846 8270C
SW8270C

Batch 909085, 2-Fluorophenol recovered below QC limits . Matrix interferences is suspected; data

confirmed by re-analysis
Samples affected are: 459011-003.

SwW8270C

Batch 909085, 2,4-Dinitrophenol, 4-Nitrophenol, Hexachlorocyclopentadiene recovered below QC limits
in the laboratory control sample. These compounds passed in the duplicate .
Samples affected are: 459011-003, -001, -002.

SW8270C

Batch 909085, 2-Methylnaphthalene, 2-Nitroaniline, 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine, 3-Nitroaniline, 4,6-Dinitro-2-
methyl phenol, 4-Nitroaniline, Aniline (Phenylamine, Aminobenzene), Hexachlorobutadiene,
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene, Isophorone recovered below QC limits in the Matrix Spike. Benzoic Acid
recovered above QC limits in the Matrix Spike.

Samples affected are: 459011-003, -001, -002.

The Laboratory Control Sample for Benzoic Acid, 2-Nitroaniline, 3-Nitroaniline, Aniline (Phenylamine,
Aminobenzene), 4-Nitroaniline, 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine, 4,6-Dinitro-2-methyl phenol, Isophorone,
Hexachlorobutadiene, 2-Methylnaphthalene is within laboratory Control Limits

Page 4 of 39 Final 1.000
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XENCO

Laboratories

Sample Id:
Lab Sample 1d:

Analytical Method:

Tech:
Analyst:
Seq Number:

Parameter

Chloride
Fluoride

Nitrate as N
Ortho-Phosphate
Sulfate

Analytical Method:

Tech:
Analyst:
Seq Number:

Parameter

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Molybdenum
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Zinc

459011-001

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1
AMB

AMB

908842

Cas Number

16887-00-6
16984-48-8
14797-55-8
14265-44-2
14808-79-8

Maetals per ICP by EPA 200.7
MLI

MKO

908922

Cas Number

7429-90-5
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-42-8
7440-43-9
7440-70-2
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-50-8
7439.89-6
7439-92-1
7439-95-4
7439-98-7
7440-02-0
7440-09-7
7782-49-2
7440-22-4
7440-23-5
7440-66-6

Matrix: Water

Date Prep:

Result RL
368 20.0
ND 10.0
ND 10.0
ND 10.0
57.7 20.0

Date Prep:

Result RL
56.9 0.200
0.0212 0.0100
2.65 0.0100
0.106 0.0500
ND  0.00500
539 0.200
0.120 0.0100
0.0444 0.0100
0.0281 0.0200
49.7 0.200
0.0754 0.0100
40.2 0.200
0.0124 0.0100
0.0488 0.0100
12.2 0.500
ND 0.0300
ND 0.0200
217 0.500
0.321 0.0300

Page 7 of 39

Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Date Collected: 03.08.13 12.35

03.10.13 06.42

03.12.13 09.40

Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Prep Method: E300P

% Moisture:

Units Analysis Date  Flag

Dil

mg/L 03.10.1306.42 20
mg/L. 03.10.13 06.42 U 20
mg/L. 03.10.13 06.42 U 20
mg/L 03.10.13 06.42 U 20
mg/L 03.10.13 06.42 20

Prep Method: E200.7P
% Moisture:
SUB: TX104704215
Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
mg/L 03.12.13 2343 1
mg/L 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L 03.12.13 2343 U 1
mg/L 03.12.132343 1
mg/L. 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L. 03.12.132343 1
mg/L 03.12.1323.43 |
mg/L 03.12.132343 1
mg/L 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L. 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L 03.12.13 23.43 1
mg/L 03.12.13 23.43 i
mg/L 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L 03.12.132343 U {
mg/L 03.12.13 23.43 U 1
mg/L 03.12.1323.43 1
mg/L 03.12.132343 1
Final 1.000



XENCO

Laboratories

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MW-5

Lab Sample 1d:  459011-001

Analytical Method:  Alkalinity by SM2320B

Tech: DAD

Analyst: ALA

Seq Number: 908859

Parameter Cas Number
Alkalinity, Bicarbenate (as CaCO3) ALKCACO3
Alkalinity, Carbonate (as CaCO3) ALKCARB

Analytical Method:  Mercury, Total by EPA 245.1
Tech: ANS
Analyst: ANS
Seq Number: 908954
Parameter Cas Number
Mercury 7439-97-6

Matrix:

Date Collected:

Water
03.08.1312.35

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Flag

Result RL Units Analysis Date Dil
197 4.00 mg/L 03.12.13 14.38 1
ND 4.00 mg/L 03.12.13 14.38 U 1

Prep Method: E245.1P
% Moisture:
Date Prep: 03.13.13 11.00
SUB: TX104704215

Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
ND  0.000200 mg/L 03.13.13 15.53 U 1

Page 8 of 39 Final 1.000



XENCO

Laboratories

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MW-5 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Lab Sample Id:  459011-001 Date Collected: 03.08.13 12.35

Analytical Method:  SVOAs by EPA 8270C Prep Method: SW3510C

Tech: LRA % Moisture:

Analyst: WEW Date Prep:  03.12.13 10.18

Seq Number: 909085 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL MDL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 0.0103 0.00113 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 0.0103 0.000783 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 0.0103 0.000542 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 0.0103 0.00203 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 0.0206 0.00232 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND  0.00515 0.000676 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 0.0103 0.000709 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 0.0103 0.000662 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 0.0103 0.000843 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 0.0103 0.00102 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 0.0103 0.00149 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 0.0206 0.000911 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 0.0103 0.00100 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
3&4-Methylphenol 15831-10-4 ND 0.0103 0.00200 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 0.0206 0.00285 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 0.0206 0.000790 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyl phenol 534-52-1 ND 0.0206 0.00111 mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U 2
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 101-55-3 ND 0.0103 0.000616 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 0.0103 0.000882 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 0.0206 0.00352 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
4-Chiorophenyl-phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 0.0103 0.000732 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 0.0206 0.000588 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 0.0206 0.000722 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 0.0103 0.000759 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 0.0103 0.000705 mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U 2
Aniline (Phenylamine, Aminobenzene) 62-53-3 ND 0.0206 0.00206 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 0.0103 0.000338 mg/L. 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 0.0103 0.000511 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 0.0103 0.000412 mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 0.0103 0.000777 mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U 2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 0.0103 0.000594 mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U 2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 0.0103 0.00106 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 0.0619 0.00197 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Benzyl Butyl Phthalate 85-68-7 ND 0.0103 0.000573 mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U 2
bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane 111-91-1 ND 0.0103 0.000907 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
bis(2-chloroethy!) ether 111-44-4 ND 0.0103 0.000934 mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 u 2
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 39638-32-9 ND 0.0103 0.000961 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 117-81-7 0.00998 0.0103 0.000645 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 J 2
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 0.0103 0.000476 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 u 2
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 0.0103 0.000408 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 0.0103 0.000711 mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U 2

Page 9 of 39 Final 1.000



XENCO

Laboratories

MW-5
459011-001

Sample 1d:
Lab Sample Id:

Analytical Method:

Tech: LRA

Analyst: WEW

Seq Number: 909085
Parameter

Diethy! Phthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
di-n-Buty] Phthalate
di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)Pyrene
Isophorone

Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitrosodi-n-Propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

Pyridine

Surrogate

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d6
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl

2,4 ,6-Tribromophenol
Terphenyl-D14

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

SVOAs by EPA 8270C

Cas Number

84-66-2
131-11-3
84-74-2
117-84-0
206-44-0
86-73-7
118-74-1
87-68-3
77-47-4
67-72-1
193-39-5
78-59-1
91-20-3
98-95-3
621-64-7
86-30-6
87-86-5
85-01-8
108-95-2
129-00-0
110-86-1

Cas Number

367-12-4
13127-88-3
4165-60-0
321-60-8
118-79-6
1718-51-0

Matrix: Water
Date Collected: 03.08.13 12.35

Date Prep:
Result RL

ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND  0.00515
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0206
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0206
ND 0.0103
ND 0.0206

% Recovery

41
26
59
56
77
58

Units
%
%
%
%
D/D
Y%

Page 10 of 39

03.12.13 10.18

MDL

0.000656
0.000621
0.000569
0.000753
0.000522
0.000635
0.000503
0.000911
0.000724
0.00111

0.000695
0.000831
0.000654
0.00108
0.000206
0.000946
0.00115

0.000571
0.00101

0.000579
0.00319

Limits
30-100
15-94
46-111
44-117
48-117
46-126

Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Prep Method: SW3510C

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Units Analysis Date  Flag
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 u
mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U
mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U
mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.13 20.53 u
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 U
mg/L 03.13.1320.53 u

Analysis Date  Flag
03.13.1320.53
03.13.13 20.53
03.13.1320.53
03.13.1320.53
03.13.1320.53
03.13.1320.53

Final 1.000

Dil

BN RN R RN R R R BRDNDRNDDNDRDRNDRDRDN DD



XENCO Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

Laboratorics

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample 1d: MW-5 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Lab Sample Id:  459011-001 Date Collected: 03.08.13 12.35

Analytical Method:  VOAs by SW-846 8260B Prep Method: SW5030B

Tech: MCH % Moisture:

Analyst: MCH Date Prep:  03.13.13 18.34

Seq Number: 909037 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 u 1
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.34 U 1
Methyl bromide 74-83-9 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 ) 1
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Methyl Chloride 74-87-3 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
p-Cymene (p-Isopropyltoluene) 99-87-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 96-12-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 u 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Methylene bromide 74-95-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Dichiorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 156-59-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.34 §) 1
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 156-60-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 106061-01-5 ND  0.06500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
trans-{,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 §) 1
MTBE 1634-04-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
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xeuco Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

Laboratories

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MW-§ Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32
Lab Sample 1d:  459011-001 Date Collected: 03.08.13 12.35

Analytical Method:  VOAs by SW-846 8260B Prep Method: SW5030B

Tech: MCH % Moisture:

Analyst: MCH Date Prep:  03.13.1318.34

Seq Number: 909037 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U I
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Styrene 100-42-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U i
Toluene 108-88-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.34 U 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.132234 U 1
Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U I
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND  0.00200 mg/L 03.13.1322.34 U 1
Surrogate Cas Number % Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date  Flag
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 107 % 75-131 03.13.1322.34
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 17060-07-0 105 % 63-144 03.13.1322.34

Toluene-D§ 2037-26-5 101 % 80-117 03.13.1322.34
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 102 % 74-124 03.13.1322.34
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XENCO Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

Laboratories

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample 1d: MW-6 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Lab Sample Id:  459011-002 Date Collected: 03.08.13 11.20

Analytical Method:  Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: AMB % Moisture:

Analyst: AMB Date Prep:  03.10.13 07.26

Seq Number: 908842

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Chloride 16887-00-6 331 20.0 mg/L 03.10.13 07.26 20
Fluoride 16984-48-8 ND 10.0 mg/L 03.10.13 07.26 u 20
Nitrate as N 14797-55-8 ND 10.0 mg/L 03.10.1307.26 u 20
Ortho-Phosphate 14265-44-2 ND 10.0 mg/L 03.10.1307.26 u 20
Sulfate 14808-79-8 53.8 20.0 mg/L 03.10.1307.26 20

Analytical Method: ~ Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7 Prep Method: E200.7P

Tech: MLI % Moisture:

Analyst: MKO Date Prep: ~ 03.12.13 09.40

Seq Number: 908922 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Aluminum 7429-90-5 27.1 0.200 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Arsenic 7440-38-2 0.0223 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Barium 7440-39-3 2.81 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 2349 1
Boron 7440-42-8 0.0987 0.0500 mg/L 03.12.1323.49 1
Cadmium 7440-43-9 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 u 1
Calcium 7440-70-2 624 0.200 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Chromium 7440-47-3 0.0514 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Cobalt 7440-48-4 0.0240 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Copper 7440-50-8 ND 0.0200 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 u !
Iron 7439-89-6 28.5 0.200 mg/L 03.12.1323.49 1
Lead 7439-92-1 0.0403 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.132349 1
Magnesium 7439-95-4 24.2 0.200 mg/L 03.12.1323.49 1
Molybdenum 7439-98-7 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 U 1
Nickel 7440-02-0 0.0306 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Potassium 7440-09-7 7.58 0.500 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Selenium 7782-49-2 ND 0.0300 mg/L 03.12.1323.49 u 1
Silver 7440-22-4 ND 0.0200 mg/L 03.12.1323.49 u 1
Sodium 7440-23-5 201 0.500 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
Zinc 7440-66-6 0.116 0.0300 mg/L 03.12.13 23.49 1
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XENCO

Laboratories

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Matrix: Water
Date Collected: 03.08.13 11.20

Sample 1d: MW-6
Lab Sample 1d:  459011-002

Analytical Method:  Alkalinity by SM2320B

Tech: DAD

Analyst: ALA

Seq Number: 908859

Parameter Cas Number Result RL
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate (as CaCO3) ALKCACO3 180 4.00
Alkalinity, Carbonate (as CaCO3) ALKCARB ND 4.00

Analytical Method:  Mercury, Total by EPA 245.1

Tech: ANS
Analyst: ANS Date Prep:
Seq Number: 908954
Parameter Cas Number Result RL
Mercury 7439-97-6 0.00254 0.000200

Page 14 of 39

Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Flag Dil

Units Analysis Date

mg/L 03.12.13 14.57 1
mg/L 03.12.13 14.57 U 1

Prep Method: E245.1P

% Moisture:

03.13.13 11.00

SUB: TX104704215

Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil

mg/L 03.13.13 15.55 1
Final 1.000



xeuco Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

Laboratories

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MW-6 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Lab Sample Id:  459011-002 Date Collected: 03.08.13 11.20

Analytical Method: SVOAs by EPA 8270C Prep Method: SW3510C

Tech: LRA % Moisture:

Analyst: WEW Date Prep:  03.12.13 10.21

Seq Number: 909085 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL MDL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 0.0102 0.00112 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 u 2
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 0.0102 0.000776 mg/L. 03.13.1321.16 0] 2
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 0.0102 0.000537 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 0.0102 0.00201 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 0.0204 0.00229 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND  0.00510 0.000669 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 u 2
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 0.0102 0.000702 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 0.0102 0.000655 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 0.0102 0.000835 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 0.0102 0.00101 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 : ND 0.0102 0.00147 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
2-Nitroaniline 88.74-4 ND 0.0204 0.000902 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 0.0102 0.000994 mg/L. 03.13.1321.16 U 2
3&4-Methylphenol 15831-10-4 ND 0.0102 0.00198 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 0.0204 0.00282 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 0.0204 0.000782 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyl phenol 534-52-1 ND 0.0204 0.00110 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 101-55-3 ND 0.0102 0.000610 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 0.0102 0.000873 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
4-Chioroaniline 106-47-8 ND 0.0204 0.00348 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 0.0102 0.000724 mg/L. 03.13.1321.16 U 2
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 0.0204 0.000582 mg/L. 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 0.0204 0.000714 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 0.0102 0.000751 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 00102 0.000698 mg/l  03.13.1321.16 U 2
Aniline (Phenylamine, Aminobenzene) 62-53-3 ND 0.0204 0.00204 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 0.0102 0.000335 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 0.0102 0.000506 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 9] 2
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 0.0102 0.000408 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 u 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 0.0102 0.000769 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 0.0102 0.000588 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 u 2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 0.0102 0.00105 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 0.0612 0.00195 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 9] 2
Benzyi Butyl Phthalate 85-68-7 ND 0.0102 0.000567 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane 111-91-1 ND 0.0102 0.000898 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
bis(2-chforoethyl) ether 111-44-4 ND 0.0102 0.000924 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 39638-32-9 ND 0.0102 0.000951 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 117-81-7 ND 0.0102 0.000639 mg/L. 03.13.1321.16 u 2
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 0.0102 0.000471 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene 53-70-3 ND 0.0102 0.000404 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 0.0102 0.000704 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 u 2
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Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

XENCO

Laboratories

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample 1d: MW-6 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32
Lab Sample Id:  459011-002 Date Collected: 03.08.13 11.20

Analytical Method:  SVOAs by EPA 8270C Prep Method: SW3510C

Tech: LRA % Moisture:

Analyst: WEW Date Prep:  03.12.13 10.21

Seq Number: 909085 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL MDL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Diethyl Phthalate 84-66-2 ND 0.0102 0.000649 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
Dimethy! Phthalate 131-11-3 ND 0.0102 0.000614 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
di-n-Butyl Phthalate 84-74-2 ND 0.0102 0.000563 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
di-n-Octyl Phthalate 117-84-0 ND 0.0102 0.000745 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 0.0102 0.000516 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 0.0102 0.000629 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND  0.00510 0.000498 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 0.0102 0.000902 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 0.0102 0.000716 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 u 2
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 0.0102 0.00110 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)Pyrene 193-39-5 ND 0.0102 0.000688 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 0.0102 0.000822 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 0.0102 0.000647 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 0.0102 0.00107 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
N-Nitrosodi-n-Propylamine 621-64-7 ND 0.0102 0.000204 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 0.0102 0.000937 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 0.0204 0.00114 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 U 2
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 0.0102 0.000565 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 u 2
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 0.0204 0.000996 mg/L 03.13.13 21.16 U 2
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 0.0102 0.000573 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 u 2
Pyridine 110-86-1 ND 0.0204 0.00316 mg/L 03.13.1321.16 u 2
Surrogate Cas Number % Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date  Flag
2-Fluorophenol 367-12-4 36 % 30-100 03.13.13 21.16

Phenol-d6 13127-88-3 90 % 15-94 03.13.13 21.16

Nitrobenzene-dS 4165-60-0 56 % 46-111 03.13.13 21.16

2-Fluorobiphenyl 321-60-8 54 % 44-117 03.13.1321.16
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 76 % 48-117 03.13.1321.16

Terphenyl-D14 1718-51-0 61 % 46-126 03.13.1321.16
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IENCO Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

Laboratorics

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample 1d: MW-6 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Lab Sample Id:  459011-002 Date Collected: 03.08.13 11.20

Analytical Method:  VOAs by SW-846 8260B Prep Method: SW5030B

Tech: MCH % Moisture:

Analyst: MCH Date Prep:  03.13.13 18.36

Seq Number: 909037 SUB: TX104704215
Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Benzene 71-43-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
Methyl bromide 74-83-9 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 §) 1
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
Sec-Butyibenzene 135-98-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 §) 1
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 §) 1
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Methyl Chloride 74-87-3 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
p-Cymene (p-Isopropyltoluene) 99-87-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 96-12-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 u 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 u 1
Methylene bromide 74-95-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L. 03.13.1322.59 §) 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 §) 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L. 03.13.1322.59 U I
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 156-59-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 156-60-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 §) 1
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 2259 U [
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 u 1
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 u 1
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
MTBE 1634-04-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
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XENCO

Laboratories

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MW-6 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32
Lab Sample [d:  459011-002 Date Collected: 03.08.13 11.20

Analytical Method: ~ VOAs by SW-846 8260B Prep Method: SW5030B

Tech: MCH % Moisture:

Analyst: MCH Date Prep:  03.13.13 18.36

Seq Number: 909037 SUB: TX104704215
Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
Styrene 100-42-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
Toluene 108-88-3 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 6] 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 6] i
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.13.13 22.59 U 1
m,p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 U 1
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND  0.00200 mg/L 03.13.1322.59 6] 1
Surrogate Cas Number % Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date  Flag
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 104 % 75-131 03.13.1322.59

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 17060-07-0 103 % 63-144 03.13.13 22.59

Toluene-D8 2037-26-5 103 % 80-117 03.13.13 22.59
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 101 Y 74-124 03.13.1322.59
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XENCO

Laboraterics

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX

Sample Id: MW-7
Lab Sample Id:  459011-003

Matrix: Water

Date Collected: 03.08.13 10.05

Analytical Method:  Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1 Prep Method: E300P

Tech: AMB % Moisture:

Analyst: AMB Date Prep: ~ 03.10.13 07.48

Seq Number: 908842

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Chiloride 16887-00-6 292 20.0 mg/L 03.10.13 07.48 20
Fluoride 16984-48-8 ND 10.0 mg/L 03.10.13 07.48 8] 20
Nitrate as N 14797-55-8 ND 10.0 mg/L 03.10.1307.48 8] 20
Ortho-Phosphate 14265-44-2 ND 10.0 mg/L 03.10.1307.48 U 20
Sulfate 14808-79-8 50.7 20.0 mg/L 03.10.1307.48 20

Analytical Method:  Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7 Prep Method: E200.7P

Tech: MLI % Moisture:

Analyst: MKO Date Prep: 03.12.13 09.40

Seq Number: 908922 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Aluminum 7429-90-5 23.9 0.200 mg/L 03.12.13 23.54 1
Arsenic 7440-38-2 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 U 1
Barium 7440-39-3 1.77 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 i
Boron 7440-42-8 0.0902 0.0500 mg/L 03.12.13 23.54 1
Cadmium 7440-43-9 ND  0.00500 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 U 1
Calcium 7440-70-2 375 0.200 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 1
Chromium 7440-47-3 0.0317 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 23.54 1
Cobalt 7440-48-4 0.0127 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 1
Copper 7440-50-8 ND 0.0200 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 U 1
Tron 7439-89-6 19.8 0.200 mg/L 03.12.13 23.54 1
Lead 7439-92-1 0.0280 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.13 23.54 1
Magnesium 7439-95-4 21.0 0.200 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 1
Molybdenum 7439-98-7 ND 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 U 1
Nickel 7440-02-0 0.0197 0.0100 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 1
Potassium 7440-09-7 6.14 0.500 mg/L 03.12.13 23.54 1
Selenium 7782-49-2 ND 0.0300 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 U 1
Silver 7440-22-4 ND 0.0200 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 8] 1
Sodium 7440-23-5 174 0.500 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 i
Zinc 7440-66-6 0.0992 0.0300 mg/L 03.12.1323.54 1
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XENCO

Laboratories

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MW-7 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample 1d:  459011-003 Date Collected: 03.08.13 10.05
Analytical Method:  Alkalinity by SM2320B

Tech: DAD

Analyst: ALA

Seq Number: 908859

Parameter Cas Number Result RL
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate (as CaCO3) ALKCACO3 194 4.00
Alkalinity, Carbonate (as CaCO3) ALKCARB ND 4.00
Analytical Method: ~ Mercury, Total by EPA 245.1

Tech: ANS

Analyst: ANS Date Prep: ~ 03.13.13 11.00
Seq Number: 908954

Parameter Cas Number Result RL

Mercury 7439-97-6 ND  0.000200

Page 20 of 39

Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Units Analysis Date

Flag
mg/L 03.12.13 15.02 1
mg/L 03.12.1315.02 U 1

Prep Method: E245.1P

% Moisture:
SUB: TX104704215
Units Analysis Date Flag Dil
mg/L 03.13.13 1545 U 1
Final 1.000



XENCO

Laboratories

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MwW-7 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32
Lab Sample Id:  459011-003 Date Collected: 03.08.13 10.05

Analytical Method: SVOAs by EPA 8270C Prep Method: SW3510C

Tech: LRA % Moisture:

Analyst: WEW Date Prep:  03.12.13 10.24

Seq Number: 909085 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL MDL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 0.0102 0.00112 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 0.0102 0.000776 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 0.0102 0.000537 mg/L 03.14.13 1748 U 2
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 0.0102 0.00201 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 0.0204 0.00229 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 0.00510 0.000669 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 0.0102 0.000702 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 0.0102 0.000655 mg/L 03.14.13 1748 U 2
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 0.0102 0.000835 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 0.0535 0.0102 0.00101 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 2
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 0.00716 0.0102 0.00147 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 J 2
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 0.0204 0.000902 mg/L 03.14.13 1748 U 2
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 0.0102 0.000994 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
3&4-Methylphenol 15831-10-4 0.00494 0.0102 0.00198 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 J 2
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 0.0204 0.00282 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 0.0204 0.000782 mg/L 03.14.13 1748 U 2
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyl phenol 534-52-1 ND 0.0204 0.00110 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 101-55-3 ND 0.0102 0.000610 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 0.0102 0.000873 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 0.0204 0.00348 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 0.0102 0.000724 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 0.0204 0.000582 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 0.0204 0.000714 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 0.0102 0.000751 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 0.0102 0.000698 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
Aniline (Phenylamine, Aminobenzene) 62-53-3 ND 0.0204 0.00204 mg/L 03.14.13 1748 U 2
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 0.0102 0.000335 mg/L 03.14.13 1748 U 2
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 0.0102 0.000506 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
Benzo{a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 0.0102 0.000408 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 0.0102 0.000769 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Benzo(gh,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND  0.0102 0000588  mg/L  03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 0.0102 0.00105 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 0.0612 0.00195 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Benzyl Butyl Phthalate 85-68-7 ND 0.0102 0.000567 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane 111-91-1 ND 0.0102 0.000898 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 111-44-4 ND 0.0102 0.000924 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 39638-32-9 ND 0.0102 0.000951 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 117-81-7 0.00480 0.0102 0.000639 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 ] 2
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 0.0102 0.000471 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 0.0102 0.000404 mg/L 03.14.1317.48 U 2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 0.00580 0.0102 0.000704 mg/L, 03.14.13 17.48 J 2
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XENCO Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

Laboratorics

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: MwW-7 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Lab Sample Id:  459011-003 Date Collected: 03.08.13 10.05

Analytical Method:  SVOAs by EPA 8270C Prep Method: SW3510C

Tech: LRA % Moisture:

Analyst: WEW Date Prep:  03.12.13 10.24

Seq Number: 909085 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL MDL Units Analysis Date  Flag Dil
Diethyl Phthatate 84-66-2 ND 0.0102 0.000649 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Dimethyl Phthalate 131-11-3 ND 0.0102 0.000614 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
di-n-Butyl Phthalate 84-74-2 ND 0.0102 0.000563 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
di-n-Octyl Phthalate 117-84-0 ND 0.0102 0.000745 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 0.0102 0.000516 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Fluorene 86-73-7 0.00408 0.0102 0.000629 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 J 2
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND  0.00510 0.000498 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 0.0102 0.000902 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 0.0102 0.000716 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 0.0102 0.00110 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Indeno(1,2,3-¢c,d)Pyrene 193-39-5 ND 0.0102 0.000688 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 0.0102 0.000822 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.0652 0.0102 0.000647 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 2
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 0.0102 0.00107 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
N-Nitrosodi-n-Propylamine 621-64-7 ND 0.0102 0.000204 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 0.0102 0.000937 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 0.0204 0.00114 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.00537 0.0102 0.000565 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 J 2
Phenol 108-95-2 0.00571 0.0204 0.000996 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 J 2
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 0.0102 0.000573 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 U 2
Pyridine 110-86-1 ND 0.0204 0.00316 mg/L 03.14.13 17.48 u 2
Surrogate Cas Number % Recovery Units Limits Analysis Date Flag
2-Fluorophenol 367-12-4 27 % 30-100 03.14.13 17.48 **

Phenol-d6 13127-88-3 19 % 15-94 03.14.13 17.48

Nitrobenzene-d5 4165-60-0 48 % 46-111 03.14.13 1748

2-Fluorobiphenyl 321-60-8 50 % 44-117 03.14.13 17.48
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 76 % 48-117 03.14.13 17.48

Terphenyl-D14 1718-51-0 58 % 46-126 03.14.13 17.48
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XENCO

Laboratories

Sample Id: MW-7

Lab Sample 1d:  459011-003

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Analytical Method:  VOAs by SW-846 8260B

Tech: MCH
Analyst: MCH

Seq Number: 909037

Parameter

Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Methyl bromide
n-Butylbenzene
Sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform

Methy! Chloride
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
p-Cymene (p-Isopropyltoluene)
Dibromochloromethane
[,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Methylene bromide
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-dichloropropene
Ethyibenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Cas Number

71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
99-87-6
124-48-1
96-12-8
106-93-4
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-59-2
156-60-5
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
100-41-4
87-68-3
98-82-8
75-09-2
1634-04-4

Date Collected: 03.08.13 10.05

Matrix: Water

Date Prep:
Result RL

1.22 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.200
ND 0.100
ND 0.200
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
1.86 0.100
ND 0.100
0.104 0.100
0.112 0.100
ND 0.100
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03.13.13 18.44

Units Analysis Date  Flag

Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Prep Method: SW5030B

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

mg/L  03.14.1300.38
mgL 0314130038
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.13 0038
mgL  03.14.13 0038
mgL 0314130038
mgL  03.14.13 00.38
mgl  03.14.13 0038
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mg/L  03.14.130038
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mg/L  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mg/L  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mg/L  03.141300.38
mg/lL  03.14.1300.38
mgl  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.13 0038
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.130038
mgL 0314130038
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mg/L  03.14.1300.38
mg/L  03.14.1300.38
mgL 0314130038
mg/l  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.130038
mgL  03.14.1300.38
mg/l.  03.14.1300.38
mgL  03.14.130038
mgL  03.14.130038
mgL  03.14.13 0038
mgL 0314130038
mgL  03.14.130038
Final 1.000
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XENCO

Laboratories

Certificate of Analytical Results 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S, Midland, TX
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Sample Id: Mw-7
Lab Sample Id:  459011-003

Analytical Method:
Tech:

Analyst:

Seq Number:

Parameter

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
0-Xylene

m,p-Xylenes

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogate

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4
Toluene-D8

4-Bromofluorobenzene

VOAs by SW-846 8260B
MCH

MCH

909037

Cas Number

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
95-47-6
179601-23-1
75-01-4

Cas Number

1868-53-7
17060-07-0
2037-26-5
460-00-4

Matrix: Water
Date Collected: 03.08.13 10.05

Date Prep:
Result RL

ND 0.200
0.134 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
6.88 0.500
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
ND 0.100
0.251 0.100
ND 0.100
0.775 0.100
1.62 0.200
ND 0.0400
% Recovery Units

103 %

99 %

106 %

100 %
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03.13.13 18.44

Limits
75-131
63-144
80-117
74-124

Date Received: 03.08.13 15.32

Prep Method: SW5030B

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Units Analysis Date
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 01.03
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38
mg/L 03.14.13 00.38

Analysis Date
03.14.13 00.38
03.14.13 00.38
03.14.13 00.38
03.14.13 00.38

Final 1.000

Flag

u

0]
U
U
U
D
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

u

u

Flag

Dil
20
20
20
20
20
20
100
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20



( Flagging Criteria )

X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
laboratory contamination.

D The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantiation limit and above the detection limit.
U Analyte was not detected.

L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time,

JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

* Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.
BRL Below Reporting Limit.
RL Reporting Limit
MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit  LOQ Limit of Quantitation
DL Method Detection Limit
NC Non-Calculable
+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Qutside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY
Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax

4143 Greenbniar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4200 (281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Blvd , Dallas, TX 75220 (214) 902 0300 (214) 3519139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3334 (210) 509-3335
2505 North Falkenburg Rd, Tampa, FL. 33619 (813) 620-2000 (813) 620-2033
12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713
6017 Financial Drive, Norcross, GA 30071 (770) 449-8800 (770) 449-5477
3725 E. Atlanta Ave, Phoenix, AZ 85040 (602) 437-0330
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XENCO

Laboratories

Analytical Method:

QC Summary

459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1

Seq Number: 908842
MB Sample Id: 635002-1-BLK
MB
Parameter Result
Chloride <1.00
Fluoride <0.500
Nitrate as N <0.500
Ortho-Phosphate <0.500
Sulfate <1.00

Analytical Method:

Seq Number: 908842
Parent Sample 1d: 459011-001

Parent
Parameter Result
Chloride 368
Fluoride <10.0
Nitrate as N <10.0
Ortho-Phosphate <10.0
Sulfate 577

Analytical Method: Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7
908922
634975-1-BLK

Seq Number:
MB Sample Id:

Parameter

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Caleium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Molybdenum
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Zinc

MB
Result
<0.200

<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0500
<0.00500
<0.200
<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0200
<0.200
<0.0100
<0.200
<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.500
<0.0300
<0.0200
<0.500
<0.0300

Spike
Amount
250
5.00

5.00

5.00

250

Spike
Amount
500

100

100

100

500

Spike
Amount
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
250
1.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
250
1.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
0.500
25.0
1.00

Matrix: Water

LCS Sample Id:  635002-1-BKS

LCS
Result
26.1
5.44
493
5.30
233

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1

MS Sample Id:

LCS LCSD LCSD

%Rec Result  %Rec

104 26.3 105

109 5.50 110

99 5.10 102

106 522 104

93 23.0 92
Matrix: Water

459011-001 S

MS MS
Result  %Rec
893 105
112 112
105 105
120 120
544 97
Matrix: Water
LCS Sample Id: 634975-1-BKS
LCS LCS LCSD LCSD
Result % Rec Result  %Rec
5.02 100 5.11 102
0.978 98 0.982 98
0.975 98 0.991 99
1.04 104 1.07 107
0.971 97 0.992 99
246 98 24.8 99
0.989 99 1.01 101
0.984 98 1.01 101
0.989 99 1.01 101
5.10 102 5.14 103
1.02 102 1.04 104
250 100 253 101
1.01 101 1.02 102
0.965 97 0987 99
10.1 101 10.2 102
1.01 101 1.03 103
0.532 106 0.536 107
26.3 105 26.5 106
0.990 99 1.01 101
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Limits

90-110
90-110
50-110
90-110
90-110

Limits

80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120

Limits

85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115

Prep Method: E300P
Date Prep:  03/10/2013
LCSD Sampie 1d: 635002-1-BSD
%RPD RPD Units Analysis
Limit Date
1 20 mg/L  03/10/1305:59
1 20 mg/L 03/10/13 05:59
3 20 mg/l.  03/10/13 05:59
2 20 mg/l.  03/10/13 05:59
1 20 mg/L 03/10/13 05:59
Prep Method:  E300P
Date Prep:  03/10/2013
Units Analysis
Date
mg/L 03/10/13 07:04
mg/L 03/10/13 07:04
mg/L 03/10/13 07:04
mg/L 03/10/13 07:04
mg/l.  03/10/13 07:04
Prep Method:  E200.7P
Date Prep:  03/12/2013
LCSD Sample Id: 634975-1-BSD
%RPD RPD Units Analysis
Limit Date
2 20 mg/L  03/12/1321:17
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:17
2 20 mg/l  03/121321:17
3 20 mg/L 03/12/1321:17
2 20 mg/l  03/12/1321:17
1 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:17
2 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:17
3 20 mg/l.  03/12/1321:17
2 20 mgl  03/121321:17
1 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:17
2 20 mg/l  03/12/1321:17
1 20 mg/L  03/12/1321:17
1 20 mg/l.  03/121321:17
2 20 mg/ll 0312132117
1 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:17
2 20 mg/l 0312113 21:17
1 20 mg/l.  03/12/1321:17
1 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:17
2 20 mg/L. 03/12/13 21:17
Final 1.000

Flag

Flag

Flag



Analytical Method:
Seq Number:
Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Molybdenum
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Zinc

Analytical Method:
Seq Number:
Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Molybdenum
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Zinc

XENCO

taboratories

Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7

908922
458755-001

Parent
Result
<0.200
<0.0100
0.0311
0.560
<0.00500
1.45
<0.0100
<0.0100
0.0784
<0.200
<0.0100
0.595
<0.0100
<0.0100
295
<0.0300
<0.0200
252
0.0330

Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7

908922
458952-001

Parent
Result
<0.200

<0.0100
0.0128
0.843
<0.00500
204
<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0200
<0.200
<0.0100
125
0.0119
<0.0100
13.2
0.0319
<0.0200
265
0.0727

QC Summary

459011

Spike
Amount
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
250
1.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
25.0
1.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
0.500
25.0
1.00

Spike
Amount
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
250
1.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
25.0
1.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
0.500
25.0
1.00

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S

Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Matrix:

MS Sample 1d:
MS MS
Result  %Rec
5.35 107
0.978 98
1.02 99
1.61 105
0.995 100
26.1 99
0.988 99
0.994 99
1.08 100
475 95
1.00 100
255 100
1.01 101
0.969 97
13.2 103
1.03 103
0.537 107
278 104
1.05 102
Matrix:

MS Sample Id:
MS MS
Result  %Rec
5.29 106
0.804 80
0.955 94
1.84 100
0.994 99
222 72
0.958 96
0.943 94
0977 98
468 94
0.981 98
147 88
0.974 96
0.906 91
232 100
1.04 101
0.531 106
283 72
1.06 99

Water
458755-001 S
MSD MSD Limits
Result %Rec
541 108 70-130
0.980 98 70-130
1.02 99 70-130
1.61 105 70-130
0.991 99 70-130
256 97 70-130
0.991 99 70-130
0.993 99 70-130
1.08 100 70-130
4.69 94  70-130
0.999 100 70-130
251 98 70-130
1.01 101 70-130
0.966 97 70-130
13.3 104 70-130
1.03 103 70-130
0.540 108 70-130
275 92 70-130
1.05 102 70-130
Water

458952-001 S
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Limits

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

Prep Method:  E200.7P
Date Prep:  03/12/2013
MSD Sample Id:  458755-001 SD
%RPD RPD Units Analysis
Limit Date
1 20 mg/l  03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
0 20 mg/L.  03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/l.  03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
2 20 mg/l  03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/l.  03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
1 20 mg/L 03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
2 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
0 20 mg/l  03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
1 20 mg/l. 0312132133
0 20 mg/l.  03/12/1321:33
1 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
1 20 mgl  03/12/1321:33
0 20 mg/L 03/12/13 21:33
Prep Method:  E200.7P
Date Prep:  03/12/2013
Units Analysis
Date
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L  03/12/1322:58
mg/ll.  03/12/1322:58
mg/l  03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/l.  03/12/1322:58
mg/lL  03/12/1322:58
mgl  03/12/1322:58
mg/l. 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/l  03/12/1322:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/L 03/12/13 22:58
mg/l.  03/12/1322:58
Final 1.000

Flag

Flag



XENCO

Laboratories

Analytical Method: Mercury, Total by EPA 245.1
Seq Number: 908954
635078-1-BLK

MB Sample Id:

Parameter

Mercury

Analytical Method: Mercury, Total by EPA 245.1
Seq Number: 908954

Parent Sample Id: 459011-003

Parameter

Mercury

QC Summary 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S

Matrix: Water
LCS Sample Id: 635078-1-BKS

LCS LCS Limits
Result  %Rec
0.00191 96 85-115

Matrix: Water
MS Sample Id: 459011-003 S

Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Prep Method: E245.1P
Date Prep:  03/13/2013

Units Analysis
Date

mg/L 031313 15:42

Prep Method: E245.1P
Date Prep:  03/13/2013
MSD Sample Id: 459011-003 SD

MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Units Analysis

Result  %Rec Result  %Rec
0.00182 91 0.00181 91 70-130
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Limit Date
20 mg/L 03/13/13 15:47
Final 1.000

Flag

Flag



XENCO

Laboratorics

QC Summary

459011

Analytical Method: SVOAs by EPA 8270C

Seq Number: 909085
634933-1-BLK

MB Sample 1d:

Parameter

2.4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitropheno}
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3&4-Methylphenol
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methy! phenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyt ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene

Aniline (Phenylamine, Aminobenzene)

Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzoic Acid

Benzyl Buty] Phthalate
bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane
bis(2-chloroethy!) ether
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran

Diethyl Phthalate
Dimethy! Phthalate
di-n-Butyl Phthalate
di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

MB
Result
<0.00109
<0.000760
<0.000526
<0.00197
<0.00225
<0.000656
<0.000688
<0.000642
<0.000818
<0.000988
<0.00144
<0.000884
<0.000974
<0.00194
<0.00276
<0.000766
<0.00107
<0.000598
<0.000856
<0.00341
<0.000710
<0.000570
<0.0600700
<0.000736
<0.000684
<0.00200
<0.000328
<0.000496
<0.000400
<0.000754
<0.000576
<0.00103
<0.00391
<0.000556
<0.000880
<0.000906
<0.000932
<(0.000626
<0.000462
<0.000396
<0.000690
<0.000636
<0.000602
<0.000552
<0.000730
<0.000506
<0.000616
<0.000488
<0.000884

Spike
Amount
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.150
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S

Matrix: Water
LCS Sample 1d: 634933-1-BKS

LCS LCS LCSD LCSD
Resuit  %Rec Result  %Rec
0.0411 82 0.0449 90
0.0398 80 0.0430 86
0.0379 76 0.0416 83
0.0369 74 0.0392 78
0.0224 45 0.0276 55
0.0394 79 0.0428 86
0.0393 79 0.0424 85
0.0368 74 0.0388 78
0.0375 75 0.0401 80
0.0470 94 0.0508 102
0.0336 67 0.0363 73
0.0401 80 0.0442 88
0.0389 78 0.0426 85
0.0324 65 0.0350 70
0.0357 71 0.0416 83
0.0380 76 0.0445 89
0.0341 68 0.0375 75
0.0367 73 0.0390 78
0.0372 74 0.0413 83
0.0314 63 0.0374 75
0.0375 75 0.0402 80
0.0403 81 0.0458 92
0.00826 17 0.00880 18
0.0378 76 0.0402 80
0.0376 75 0.0404 81
0.0345 69 0.0370 74
0.0385 77 0.0407 81
0.0407 81 0.0440 88
0.0465 93 0.0499 100
0.0460 92 0.0516 103
0.0442 88 0.0473 95
0.0451 90 0.0472 94
0.115 77 0.126 84
0.0436 87 0.0472 94
0.0373 75 0.0395 79
0.0378 76 0.0415 83
0.0400 80 0.0432 86
0.0442 88 0.0484 97
0.0394 79 0.0420 84
0.0462 92 0.0493 99
0.0376 75 0.0401 80
0.0390 78 0.0425 85
0.0385 77 0.0415 83
0.0408 82 0.0446 89
0.0536 107 0.0593 119
0.0383 77 0.0419 84
0.0388 78 0.0416 83
0.0368 74 0.0386 77
0.0323 65 0.0341 68
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Limits

55-114
57-113
60-110
50-108
52-111
60-116
60-115
58-105
58-106
57-106
52-106
55-120
57-105
23-140
36-123
49-120
57-119
58-112
58-116
2-123
59-109
52-118
18-104
54-114
53-113
35-104
56-116
59-116
58-118
54-123
47-129
52-122
4-113
57-122
53-112
57-108
54-111
59-119
58-116
46-131
56-111
62-114
59-113
60-118
49-129
55-120
56-114
60-109
52-107

Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Prep Method: SW3510C
Date Prep:  03/12/2013
LCSD Sample Id: 634933-1-BSD
%RPD RPD Units Analysis
Limit Date
9 25 mg/.  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
9 25 mgl 03713713 20:09
6 25 mg/L  03/13/13 20:09
21 25 mg/L.  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
5 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
7 25 mg/l. 03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l  03/13/1320:09
10 25 mg/L. 03/13/1320:09
9 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
15 25 mg/l.  03/13/13 20:09
16 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
9 25 mg/L  03/13/13 20:09
6 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
10 25 mg/l 03/13/1320:09
17 25 mg/L. 03/13/1320:09
7 25 mg/l  03/13/1320:09
13 25 mg/l. 03/13/1320:09
6 25 mg/L. 03/13/1320:09
6 25 mg/L. 03/13/1320:09
7 25 mg/l. 03/13/1320:09
7 25 mg/L  03/13/13 20:09
6 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l 031313 20:09
7 25 mg/L 03/13/1320:09
11 25 mg/L  03/13/1320:09
7 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
5 25 mg/L. 03/13/13 20:09
9 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 20:09
6 25 mg/L. 03/13/1320:09
9 25 mg/L. 03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 20:09
9 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
6 25 mg/L  03/13/13 20:09
6 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
6 25 mg/l.  03/13/13 20:09
9 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
8 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
9 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
10 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
9 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
7 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
S 25 mg/l.  03/13/1320:09
5 25 mg/lL  03/13/1320:09
Final 1.000

Flag



QC Summary 459011

XENCO

taboratoeries

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Analytical Method: SVOAs by EPA 8270C Prep Method: SW3510C
Seq Number: 909085 Matrix: Water Date Prep:  03/12/2013
MB Sampie 1d: 634933-1-BLK LCS Sampie 1d:  634933-1-BKS LCSD Sample Id:  634933-1-BSD
Parameter MB Spike LCS  LCS  LCSD LCSD  Limits  %RPD  RPD Units Analysis
Result  Amount Result  %Rec Result  %Rec Limit Date
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <0.000702 0.0500 0.0153 31 0.0159 32 32-115 4 25 mg/L 03/13/13 20:09
Hexachloroethane <0.00108 0.0500 0.0369 74 0.0390 78 46-115 6 25 mg/L  03/13/1320:09
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)Pyrene <0.000674 0.0500 0.0450 90 0.0484 97 44-132 7 25 mg/L  03/13/1320:09
Isophorone <0.000806 0.0500 0.0370 74 0.0395 79 57-107 7 25 mg/L  03/13/1320:09
Naphthalene <0.000634 0.0500 0.0356 T 0.0375 75 53-110 5 25 mg/L  03/13/13 20:09
Nitrobenzene <0.00105 0.0500 0.0359 72 0.0380 76 56-107 6 25 mg/L 03/13/13 20:09
N-Nitrosodi-n-Propylamine <0.000200 0.0500 0.0393 79 0.0426 85 21-137 8 25 mg/L 03/13/13 20:09
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <0.000918 0.0500 0.0381 76 0.0406 81  50-121 6 25 mg/L 03/13/13 20:09
Pentachlorophenol <0.00112 0.0500 0.0211 42 0.0268 54 36-132 24 25 mg/L 03/13/13 20:09
Phenanthrene <0.000554 0.0500 0.0381 76 0.0403 81 56-116 6 25 mg/L 03/13/13 20:09
Phenol <0.000976 0.0500 0.0148 30 0.0167 33 19-89 12 25 mg/L  03/13/1320:09
Pyrene <0.000562 0.0500 0.0395 79 0.0430 86 57-119 8 25 mg/L  03/13/13 20:09
Pyridine <0.00310 0.0500 0.0250 50 0.0229 46 594 9 25 mg/L  03/13/1320:09
MB MB LCS LCS LCSD imi its i
Surrogate % Rec Flag %Rec Flag !»Z,CRS:: Flag Limits it Al;;z:ls
2-Fluorophenol 51 51 51 30-100 % 03/13/13 20:09
Phenol-d6 33 36 36 15-94 % 03/13/13 20:09
Nitrobenzene-dS 64 63 66 46-111 % 03/13/13 20:09
2-Fluorobiphenyl 62 63 65 44-117 % 03/13/13 20:09
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 91 86 91 48-117 % 03/13/13 20:09
Terphenyl-D14 7 68 74 46-126 % 03/13/13 20:09
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Flag

L



XENCO

Laboratorics

QC Summary 459011

Analytical Method: SVOAs by EPA 8270C

Seq Number: 909085

Parent Sample Id: 458934-001

Parameter

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenot
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3&4-Methylphenol
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyl phenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-pheny! ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene

Aniline (Phenylamine, Aminobenzene)
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,1)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzoic Acid

Benzyl Butyl Phthalate
bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether
bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran

Diethyl Phthalate

Dimethyl Phthalate
di-n-Buty! Phthalate
di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Parent
Result
<0.00547
<0.00380
<0.00263
<0.00985
<0.0112
<0.00328
<0.00344
<0.00321
<0.00409
<0.00494
<0.00721
<0.00442
<0.00487
<0.00972
<0.0138
<0.00383
<0.00537
<0.00299
<0.00428
<0.0171
<0.00355
<0.00285
<0.00350
<0.00368
<0.00342
<0.0100
<0.00164
<0.00248
<0.00200
<0.00377
<0.00288
<0.00514
0.209
<0.00278
<0.00440
<0.00453
<0.00466
<0.00313
<0.00231
<0.00198
<0.00345
<0.00318
<0.00301
<0.00276
<0.00365
<0.00253
<0.00308
<0.00244
<0.00442

Spike
Amount
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0250
0.250
0250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.750
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

MS Sample Id:  458934-001 S

MS
Result
0.165
0.152
0.150
0.140
0.136
0.157
0.156
0.151
0.153
0.139
0.157
0.0963
0.148
0.173
<0.0138
0.0962
0.121
0.152
0.166
0.0484
0.151
0.0718
0.137
0.148
0.147
0.0575
0.155
0.167
0.190
0.197
0.173
0.184
1.37
0.173
0.143
0.162
0.153
0.179
0.159
0.185
0.150
0.159
0.156
0.166
0227
0.159
0.157
0.149
0.121

Matrix: Solid

MS
%Rec
66
61
60
56
54
63
62
60
61
56
63
39
59
69
0
38
48
61
66
19
60
29
55
59
59
23
62
67
76
79
69
74
155
69
57
65
61
72
64
74
60
64
62
66
91
64
63
60
48
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Limits

55-114
57-113
60-110
50-108
52-111
60-116
60-115
58-105
58-106
57-106
52-106
55-120
57-105
23-140
36-123
49-120
57-119
58-112
58-116
2-123
59-109
52-118
18-104
54-114
53-113
35-104
56-116
59-116
58-118
54-123
47-129
52-122
4-113
57-122
53-112
57-108
54-111
59-119
58-116
46-131
56-111
62-114
59-113
60-118
49-129
55-120
56-114
60-109
52-107

Prep Method:
Date Prep:

Final 1.000

SW3510C
03/12/2013
Units Analysis
Date

mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L  03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/l.  03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41

Flag

>



XENCO

Laboratories

QC Summary

459011

Analytical Method: SVOAs by EPA 8270C

Seq Number:
Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)Pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene

N-Nitrosodi-n-Propylamine

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene
Pyridine

Surrogate

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d6
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
Terphenyl-D14

458934-001

Parent
Result
<0.00351
<0.00538
<0.00337
<0.00403
<0.00317
<0.00523
<0.00100
<0.00459
<0.00558
<0.00277
<0.00488
<0.00281
<0.0155

Spike
Amount
0.250
0.250
0250
0250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250

MS Sample 1d: 458934-001 S

MS
Result
0.0254

0.139
0.177
0.141
0.194
0202
0.152
0.156
0.178
0.156
0.118
0.161
0.0987

Matrix: Solid

MS

%Rec

10

56

71

56

78

81

61

62

71

62

47

64

39

MS MS
%Rec Flag

57
54
49
48
71
55
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PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Limits

32-115
46-115
44-132
57-107
53-110
56-107
21-137
50-121
36-132
56-116
19-89
57-119
5-94

Prep Method:
Date Prep:

Limits

30-100
15-94
46-111
44-117
48-117
46-126

Final 1.000

SW3510C
03/12/2013
Units Analysis
Date
mg/L  03/14/1319:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/lL  03/14/1319:41
mg/l.  03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
mg/L  03/14/13 19:41
mg/L 03/14/13 19:41
Units Analysis
Date

% 03/14/13 19:41
% 03/14/13 19:41
% 03/14/13 19:41
% 03/14/13 19:41
% 03/14/13 19:41
% 03/14/13 19:41

Flag

X



XENCO

Laboratorics

QC Summary 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Analytical Method: VOAs by SW-846 8260B Prep Method:  SWS5030B
Seq Number: 909037 Matrix: Water Date Prep:  03/13/2013
MB Sample Id: 635141-1-BLK LCS Sample Id: 635141-1-BKS LCSD Sample Id: 635141-1-BSD
Parameter MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Units Analysis
Result Amount Result  %Rec Result %Rec Limit Date
Benzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0521 104 0.0522 104 68-123 0 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
Bromobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0530 106 0.0519 104 83-124 2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
Bromochloromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0496 99 0.0500 100 68-119 1 25 mg/L. 03/13/13 18:50
Bromodichloromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0520 104 0.0532 106  72-132 2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
Bromoform <0.00500 0.0500 0.0497 99 0.0502 100 65-136 1 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
Methyl bromide <0.00500  0.0500  0.0493 99 0.0485 97 48-120 2 25 mg/l  03/13/13 18:50
n-Butylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0546 109 0.0535 107 82-128 2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
Sec-Butylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0544 109 0.0531 106  83-130 2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
tert-Butylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0529 106 0.0519 104  83-131 2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.00500 0.0500 0.0492 98 0.0475 95 68-135 4 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
Chlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0528 106 0.0528 106 78-124 0 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
Chloroethane <0.0100 0.0500 0.0530 106 0.0444 89 55-120 18 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 18:50
Chloroform <0.00500 0.0500 0.0534 107 0.0526 105 71-119 2 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
Methyl Chioride <0.0100 0.0500 0.0472 94 0.0468 94 54-114 1 25 mg/l. 03/13/1318:50
2-Chlorotoluene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0536 107 0.0532 106 83-128 1 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
4-Chlorotoluene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0539 108 0.0527 105 81-125 2 25 mg/L. 03/13/13 18:50
p-Cymene (p-Isopropyltoluene) <0.00500 0.0500 0.0530 106 0.0526 105 85-129 1 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 18:50
Dibromochloromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0514 103 0.0504 101 74-135 2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0421 84 0.0446 89 62-134 6 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 18:50
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0489 98 0.0512 102 77-129 5 25 mg/L.  03/13/1318:50
Methylene bromide <0.00500 00500  0.0503 101 0.0509 102 71-124 1 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0527 105 0.0522 104 81-123 1 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0535 107 0.0532 106  82-126 1 25 mg/L.  03/13/1318:50
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0523 105 0.0519 104 80-119 1 25 mg/L. 03/13/13 18:50
Dichiorodifluoromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0412 82 0.0403 81 59-121 2 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 18:50
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0529 106 0.0518 104 75-125 2 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0488 98 0.0496 99 64-130 2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0500 100 0.0498 100 68-116 0 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0522 104 0.0523 105 74-130 0 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0503 101 0.0501 100  64-109 0 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0542 108 0.0542 108 72-127 0 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0514 103 0.0516 103 79-133 0 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0559 112 0.0546 109 71-134 2 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0503 101 0.0500 100 69-124 1 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0526 105 0.0535 107 74-138 2 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
trans-1,3-dichloropropene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0504 101 0.0509 102 70-132 1 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
Ethylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0533 107 0.0529 106  69-131 1 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0519 104 0.0535 107  74-130 3 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
Isopropylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0540 108 0.0517 103 66-133 4 25 mg/L.  03/13/1318:50
Methylene Chloride <0.00500 0.0500 0.0532 106 0.0523 105 60-121 2 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
MTBE <0.00500 0.100 0.0983 98 0.0993 99  60-152 1 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
Naphthalene <0.0100 0.0500 0.0471 94 0.0509 102 69-140 8 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
n-Propylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0551 110 0.0536 107 86-129 3 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 18:50
Styrene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0541 108 0.0537 107 79-128 1 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0526 105 0.0529 106 78-131 1 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0506 101 0.0512 102 80-133 I 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 18:50
Tetrachloroethylene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0501 100 0.0493 99  79-122 2 25 mg/L.  03/13/1318:50
Toluene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0519 104 0.0518 104 62-132 0 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0508 102 0.0532 106 76-126 5 25 mg/L.  03/13/13 18:50

Page 33 of 38 Finaf 1.000

Flag



XENCO

Laboratories

QC Summary

459011

Analytical Method: VOAs by SW-846 8260B

Seq Number:
MB Sample Id:

Parameter

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
o-Xylene

m,p-Xylenes

Viny! Chloride

Surrogate

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4
Toluene-D8

4-Bromofluorobenzene

909037
635141-1-BLK

MB
Result
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.0100
<0.00200

MB
%Rec
101
103
102
100

Spike
Amount
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.100
0.0500

MB
Flag

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Matrix: Water
LCS Sample Id:  635141-1-BKS
LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits
Result  %Rec Result  %Rec
0.0521 104 0.0538 108 77-127
0.0527 105 0.0519 104  72-124
0.0507 101 0.0507 101 71-135
0.0519 104 0.0513 103 74-123
0.0521 104 0.0521 104 70-143
0.0503 101 0.0496 99 75-134
0.0529 106 0.0518 104 79-132
0.0534 107 0.0523 105  72-139
0.0529 106 0.0530 106 67-132
0.106 106 0.106 106 69-132
0.0492 98 0.0490 98 59-124
LCS LCS LCSD LCSD
%Rec Flag %Rec Flag
99 99
97 99
100 100
99 97

Page 34 of 39

Prep Method: SW35030B
Date Prep:  03/13/2013
LCSD Sample Id: 635141-1-BSD
%RPD RPD Units Analysis
Limit Date
3 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
2 25 mg/L  03/13/1318:50
0 25 mg/lL  03/13/13 18:50
1 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
0 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
1 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
2 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
2 25 mg/L  03/13/13 18:50
0 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
0 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
0 25 mg/L 03/13/13 18:50
Limits Units Analysis
Date
75-131 % 03/13/13 18:50
63-144 % 03/13/13 18:50
80-117 % 03/13/13 18:50
74-124 % 03/13/13 18:50
Final 1.000

Flag



XENCO

Laboratories

QC Summary 459011

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Analytical Method: VOAs by SW-846 8260B Prep Method: SW5030B
Seq Number: 909037 Matrix: Water Date Prep:  03/13/2013
Parent Sample [d: 459011-001 MS Sample 1d: 459011-001 S MSD Sample 1d: 459011-001 SD

n Spik MS imits %RPD RPD Units Analysis
Parameter ll)(aerseul: Amt?unet Result %ll;/lei Rlzls?lll)t "/l:lRSe]t): Limits %R Limit Da)t'e
Benzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0551 110 0.0543 109 66-142 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Bromobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0538 108 0.0564 113 75-125 5 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Bromochloromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0566 113 0.0541 108  60-140 5 25 mg/L  03/14/1303:56
Bromodichloromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0554 111 0.0560 112 75-125 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Bromoform <0.00500 0.0500 0.0555 111 0.0527 105 75-125 5 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Methyl bromide <0.00500 0.0500 0.0553 11 0.0559 112 60-140 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
n-Butylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0539 108 0.0524 105 75-125 3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Sec-Butylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0547 109 0.0533 107 75-125 3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
tert-Butylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0536 107 0.0527 105 75-125 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.00500 0.0500 0.0519 104 0.0486 97 62-125 7 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Chlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0534 107 0.0522 104 60-133 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Chioroethane <0.0100 0.0500 0.0571 114 0.0515 103 60-140 10 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Chloroform <0.00500 0.0500 0.0575 115 0.0579 116 70-130 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Methyl Chloride <0.0100  0.0500  0.0453 91 0.0460 92 60-140 2 25 mg/llL  03/14/1303:56
2-Chlorotoluene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0549 110 0.0566 113 73-125 3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
4-Chlorotoluene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0541 108 0.0552 110 74-125 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
p-Cymene (p-Isopropyltoluene) <0.00500 0.0500 0.0523 105 0.0520 104 75-125 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Dibromochloromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0544 109 0.0526 105 73-125 3 25 mg/L  03/14/1303:56
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0516 103 0.0496 99  59-125 4 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0524 105 0.0528 106 73-125 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Methylene bromide <0.00500 0.0500 0.0548 110 0.0548 110 69-127 0 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0555 11 0.0544 109 75-125 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0544 109 0.0541 108  75-125 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0531 106 0.0538 108  75-125 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0449 90 0.0434 87 70-130 3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0577 115 0.0567 113 72-125 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0525 105 0.0517 103 68-127 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0533 107 0.0521 104 59-172 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0587 117 0.0574 115 75-125 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0554 111 0.0548 110 75-125 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0554 111 0.0557 111 74-125 i 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0532 106 0.0550 110 75-125 3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0547 109 0.0513 103 75-125 6 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0534 107 0.0505 101 75-125 6 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0502 100 0.0539 108  74-125 7 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
trans-1,3-dichloropropene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0479 96 0.0531 106 66-125 10 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Ethylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0539 108 0.0523 105 75-125 3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0476 95 0.0428 86 75-125 11 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Isopropylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0545 109 0.0551 110 75-125 1 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Methylene Chloride <0.00500 0.0500 0.0564 113 0.0566 113 75-125 0 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
MTBE <0.00500 0.100 0.116 116 0.114 114 65-135 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Naphthalene <0.0100 0.0500 0.0498 100 0.0466 93 70-130 7 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
n-Propylbenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0548 110 0.0560 112 75-125 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Styrene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0530 106 0.0506 101 75-125 5 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0570 114 0.0540 108 72-125 5 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.00500 0.0500 0.0594 119 0.0604 121 74-125 2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Tetrachloroethylene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0512 102 0.0499 100 71-125 3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
Toluene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0511 102 0.0541 108  59-139 6 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.00500 0.0500 0.0461 92 0.0415 83 75-137 11 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
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Flag



XENCO

Laboratories

QC Summary 459011

Analytical Method: VOAs by SW-846 8260B

Seq Number:
Parent Sample 1d:

Parameter

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
o-Xylene

m,p-Xylenes

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogate

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4
Toluene-D8

4-Bromofluorobenzene

909037
459011-001

Parent
Result
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.00500
<0.0100
<0.00200

Spike
Amount
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.100
0.0500

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S
Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6(Historical)

Matrix:

MS Sample Id:

MS
Result
0.0480
0.0568
0.0521
0.0533
0.0542
0.0553
0.0534
0.0544
0.0543

0.105
0.0514

MS
%Rec
96
114
104
107
108
111
107
109
109
105
103

MS

%Rec

106
106
98
96

Water

459011-001 S

MSD
Result
0.0441
0.0558
0.0557
0.0526
0.0540
0.0566
0.0526
0.0535
0.0514

0.102
0.0507

MS
Flag
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MSD
%Rec

88
112
111
105
108
113
105
107
103
102
101

MSD

%Rec
105
108
99
102

Limits

75-135
75-125
75-127
62-137
60-140
75-125
75-125
70-125
75-125
75-125
60-140

MSD
Flag

Prep Method: SW5030B
Date Prep:  03/13/2013
MSD Sample Id: 459011-001 SD
%RPD RPD Units Analysis
Limit Date

8 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
7 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1 25 mg/l.  03/14/1303:56
0 25 mg/L.  03/14/13 03:56
2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
2 25 mg/l.  03/14/1303:56
2 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
5 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
3 25 mg/L 03/14/13 03:56
1 25 mg/L  03/14/13 03:56

Limits Units Analysis

Date
75-131 % 03/14/13 03:56
63-144 % 03/14/13 03:56
80-117 % 03/14/13 03:56
74-124 % 03/14/13 03:56
Final 1.000

Flag



000' leuld 6€ Jo /g abeyg

6002 ‘ZL AON :8jBQ UCjSIAeY Iy ui pred ase egep Yons 10§ SSNOAU! [Run oduey jo Ausdoid ensniaxe o uewes cousy, Aq pejesoust spodal pue ejep feonAieue AIOIRIOGR] [TV Iny Ut pled [3un yiuow sod o4G'| 1B ISRIS)Ul aMUOOE [|eys SJUnOwWe enp jsed ge
pue ‘siep om 18N 8 Wwauiked Jo suue) Bupum Ul peasbe bwnosoa SSIUN SUOTHPUOD PUR SLLS) RIEPUE)S $,03UX JOPUN Jueld 0} couex Aq pepiaid ssoimes Bunss) pue |2oRfiewe Jo) OSURY PUe Jue)id uesmieq Juswaaube Buipuig pue |ebs) e sajeasd ualjo AQ JUSWNODP SIU jo uoRnoexg

6608-£1S-€08 BUNOIED YINOS 6195-556-019 Elydispenyd 6608 n.vm.mow eduwe | 9758-959-C98 PUBIONE'] 0088-61-0LL BIUBJY (SI9IUSD BDIAIDS S14

#{8usg "0'0'D onn?hnv.wow Xiusoyd pEEE-605-012 o.:ou:< ueg oowr.mwm.wnv wwaovo 00Z¥-TPZ-18C UOISNOK ocmo.wom.e_& wu__ua 055.2-26£-5.S SAGOH “SauojRioqe] vRg
— = LSLH 198U 0} BLIY UO PEAIROEY - - i __ : : : -
=~ T T 1500 pxa ‘eraerdecse-peusen Hd ) . : . ] i = . ., . e
s ,N wvcﬂ_!!._uiooine.u - - . : .. P . . - . L — “.
== sommiomesoon” & A1 | g1-0-C | @I XYMEG 77 . N 7 ¢
- 2oui BuIPIOY upm pejoey] d o o< ; : . M Vel ul . N , L
- lv L9913 M U POARIGY - : -
—_— = 1B od seyd F eopun  Wwesay | sogo sx| PO dV13-Qo3 OVTAN S0 . WN W) o
= = pﬁaeci“:wﬂwﬂu“” o w € £ QO_ + M.L.EB; wien | swiqua  agas  1deav ddvD 3304V d10 v £ Z L V10 VA PN OS ON VD XL ). uplig 1Sd1 SIAAN MG dwl S11D
{0
- mll
g
Y
lo
S
: v
; X IX|{X X oL Mo | S9.Clleyse ] T e
" XIX|IX!IX 01 mo | op-\Mjeree]| L 9-MIN Z
pajsanbal X |IXIX]|X oL MOt s¢zlewsie| S-MIN [
mmmzmcm uEuo% Jo} Jeeys peyoeye 09§ : . e
O -
. abpris - 1 ) o g
poog § . PYOSPNPAd  Sd ) @ < g
08 e 213]813
s = ] L2 B o
.____,uU m ._wwu‘% h_ohw_um Rm Q .m. g o VN ey [enuuy-weg :
ol M JSIPM NSBM MM m © °d < 33..»:0 AywopW Apjeepy Apeqg JueAzeuQ 8on9 :aimeubis sojdwes
PHOSAUSUIPSSAIOS §  JBTBM PUNCIS MO 2 8 g w —l__ I
2 AT ;M [=] o] . . .
o . weonp . uesUSWY [l SUlBld Kuey uoser -0} 010ALY
o ° . SRECTIERESE ) [eouisiH youl-g BingARIO UGIBYD SHS
O a2 ien o 108 , | T MBHIWE  od (1PoucIsiH) § 088 Youl-g BnaAEID UOMELD  :q) 1osfaid
.. o . £ . - -
° th_ 1. oA e .m . : = Od |dAYOL dA | Od | WooAUSUSEGBOINBIER o . OINBIV.USE i
; : 09288 g | wN cems o uolbuino] 0
_ a0y e gu m«« N R T o) o:, goL @z ds av ¢e Qz ai SIHG Gn.en L 62r1-966(6L8) ey Ko SUII 00LE  -s500ppy]
— - 090 e oWy ) Aq B_:mw._ vwmz & ke SHOM .r<._. 8.82-068(528) “sudyg 971 ‘s9160j0UY29 |, BIAISS jEJUSIILOIAUT UiSEg Juedwon
N ol 2810 JNseld Od - . L .
JO[) ONSBld  Od Bquy oB%eId Ve : S1Y 9|qe)iIq Plely i . . i
Em..w wmem Frie Lh%__hwm__w ) _ ~@ mu.‘T THO'M avi 0552-26€(525) 0vZ88 WIN 'SqACH SSWUS N 800K ‘SIA0H $21101040907
s_nimbhocwmhﬁ Q ponesaiio _u._>. g : : 008)-€95(ZEV) G982 X1 'BS88PO 1SE3 02+ 1$9M 009Z1 ESSEPO  00ZV-OVZ(L8R) LLVLL XL ‘FUCHEIS I JEUGURRID EpLy UOISNOH : vZWH

T ey | QyOO3 AGO1LsSND 40 NIVHO




NMOCD - Analytical Parameters for Initial Groundwater Sampling (3-12-08)

Magnesium
Potassium
Sodium
Chloride
Sulfate
Bicarbonate Alkalinity
Carbonate Alkalinity
Nitrate
Phosphate
Fluoride

RCRA

- Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead’
-Mercury
Selenium |

Molybdenum
Nicke!
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Client: PLAINS ALL AMERICAN EH&S

XENCO

laboratories

Date/ Time Received: 03/08/2013 03:32:00 PM
Work Order #: 459011

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)?

#2 *Shipping container in good condition?

#3 *Samples received on ice?

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?

Sample Receipt Checklist

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?

#6 *Custody Seals Signed and dated?

#7 *Chain of Custody present?
#8 Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody?
#9 Any missing/extra samples?
#10 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?
#11 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)?

#12 Container label(s) legible and intact?

XENCO Laboratories

Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

PILA
sy

———— it S8

Air and Metai samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Temperature Measuring device used :

#13 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody?

#14 Samples in proper container/ bottle?

#15 Samples properly preserved?
#16 Sample container(s) intact?
#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?

#18 All samples received within hold time?

#19 Subcontract of sample(s)?
#20 VOC samples have zero headspace (less than 1/4 inch bubble)?
#21 <2 for all samples preserved with HNO3,HCL, H2504?

#22 >10 for all samples preserved with NaAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH?

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst:

Checklist completed by:

Checklist reviewed by:

|
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Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Date:

Comments

Final 1.000



District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico

Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Sl c
District 111 H rati vic ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DI\{ISlon District Office in accordance
Distiet IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR ﬁZ Initial Report ) [] Final Report
Name of Company  Plains Pipeline, LP Contact Jason Henry  —~—-—-—"

Address 2530 Hwy 214 — Denver City, TX 79323 Telephone No. (575) 441-1099

Facility Name Chevron Grayburg 6-inch Sec. 6 Facility Type Pipeline

| Surface Owner NMSLO | Mineral Owner | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line [ Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
B 6 188 35E Lea
Latitude N 32.7810858° Longitude W 103.4924927° '
Wi 124
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Crude Oil Volume of Release 120 bbls Volume Recovered 115 bbls

Date and Hour of Discovery
10/08/2010 @ 10:00

Date and Hour of Occurrence
10/08/2010 @ 10:00

Source of Release 6”7 Steel Pipeline

If YES, To Whom?
Larry Johnson

Was Immediate Notice Given?
X Yes [J No [ Not Required

By Whom? Jason Henry Date and Hour  10/08/2010 @ 11:30

Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes X No
RECENED

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

0cT 1357
HOBBSLLY

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Excavator struck a tee connected to the Chevron Grayburg 6” pipeline causing a release of crude oil. Throughput for the subject line is 2,000
bbis/day and the operating pressure of the pipeline is 50 psi. The depth of the pipeline at the release point is approximately 2" bgs. The H2S
concentration in the crude is Jess than 10 ppm and the gravity of the crude is 36.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* .

The released crude pooled in the trench next to the pipeline and a vac truck was used to recover the free product. The impacted area will be
remediated per applicable guidelines.

| 1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human heaith
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVYATION DIVISION

pain, Py :

/J

Signature:

Approved by District RACNTAL EMGIMEFR
PrintedNamo'/Jason Henry ppro Y SHprasom I EN »»A\. ENGIMNEFR

10.15.10 V2 \Gip

Title: Remediation Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:

/;?

Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Skt Froee G- 14t thboc:s B4

E-mail Address: jhenry@paalp.com

Date: (=[5 28] Phone: (575) 441-1099

(R 10. 19+ 2637

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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